
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 16 March 2016 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 

 

Further help 

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 

or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk 

 

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your badge when you depart. 

 



 

 

 
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
16 March 2016 

 

There will be a meeting of the Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board at 11.00 am on 
Wednesday, 16 March 2016 Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available after the meeting. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223 email: lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334 email: Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224 email: independent.group@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235 email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Local Government House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Gareth Greatrex 
0207 664 3381 / gareth.greatrex@local.gov.uk 
 

Guest WiFi in Local Government House  
WiFi is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to 
register, either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). 
You only need to register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Vice Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr Jim Harker OBE Northamptonshire County Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 

Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Timothy Moore Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 

Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 

Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Sarah Russell Derby City Council 

  
Independent ( 1)  

Cllr Julian German (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cornwall Council 

  
Substitutes  
Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
Cllr Anne Hawkesworth Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 

  
Substitutes  
Cllr Simon Galton Harborough District Council 

 



 

 

 
LGA Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
Attendance 2015-2016 
 
 

Councillors 1/10/15 02/12/15     

Conservative Group       

Martin Tett Yes Yes     

Jason Ablewhite Yes No     

Steve Count Yes No     

Jim Harker OBE No No     

Simon Cooke Yes Yes     

David Westley Yes Yes     

Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes     

       

Labour Group       

Peter Box CBE Yes Yes     

Timothy Moore Yes Yes     

Tony Newman Yes Yes     

Ed Turner Yes No     

Alyson Barnes Yes Yes     

Gillian Campbell Yes Yes     

Simon Greaves No Yes     

       

Independent       

John Northcott Yes No     

Julian German No Yes     

       

Lib Dem Group       

Keith House Yes Yes     

Adele Morris Yes Yes     

       

Substitutes       

Rob Blackman Yes Yes     

Mike Haines Yes      

Andy Hall Yes      

Stephen Parker  Yes     

Catherine Rankin  Yes     

Graham Whitham  Yes     

Andy Hull  Yes     
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Wednesday 16 March 2016 
 
11.00 am 
 
Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   National Infrastructure Commission (Lord Adonis, 
NIC Chairman is attending) 
 

1 - 4  

a) National Infrastructure LGA Response 
 

5 - 8  

3.   Transport 
 

9 - 14  

4.   EEHT Update Report 
 

15 - 18  

5.   Chair's Report 
 

19 - 20  

6.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

21 - 27  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 2 June 2016, 11.00 am, Smith Square 1&2, 

Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

16 March 2016 

 

 

     

National Infrastructure Commission 
 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
At the last Board members agreed to a discussion on the role of the National Infrastructure 
Commission (NIC) and its relationship with local government and local infrastructure. Lord 
Adonis, the interim chair of the NIC will attend the Board meeting and provide his perspective 
on how the NIC will operate. His attendance will provide an opportunity for Board members 
to engage with Lord Adonis on the current and future work of the NIC and how it will engage 
with councils and local partners.  
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the board: 
 

1. Notes the purpose for which the NIC has been created and the LGA’s response to 

the Treasury’s consultation on the Commission’s design specification (item 2a); 

2. Highlights further potential opportunities and issues in working with the NIC; and 

3. Endorses the proposed further work on funding and financing of infrastructure. 

Action 
 
To be taken forward as directed. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Kamal Panchal 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 664 3174 

Email: kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk 

  

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk


 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

16 March 2016 

 

 

     

National Infrastructure Commission 
 
Background 
 
1. The purpose of the National Infrastructure Commission (NIC) is to identify the UK’s 

strategic infrastructure needs over the next 10 to 30 years and propose solutions to the 
most pressing infrastructure issues, in order to: 
 
1.1 foster long-term and sustainable economic growth across all regions of the UK; 

1.2 improve the UK’s international competitiveness; and 

1.3 serve the well-being of UK citizens. 

 

2. The NIC was created on 5 October 2015 on an interim basis and the Government plans 
to put it into statute. It is intended to be independent of Government and is tasked with 
delivering a long-term plan and assessment of national infrastructure needs early in each 
parliament, setting out what a government is expected to do over the next five years. It 
will be overseen by a small board, appointed by the Chancellor, and able to commission 
research and call for evidence from public sector bodies and private sector experts. Lord 
Adonis, the former Cabinet Minister and Transport Secre
[...]
ult of funding reductions and restraints of fee 

charging.  

d. Through having the ability to assess the country’s complete 

infrastructure needs – it is important that the NIC can conduct a 

proper and full independent assessment of the country’s long-term 

infrastructure needs.  There is a risk that the Government could dictate 

and constrain its remit thereby stifling its ability to carry out its role 

effectively.    

Spending and affordability.  

8. The Government are also asking for views on the Commission’s fiscal remit 

and affordability.  Whilst we see sense in giving the Commission an indicative 

financial envelope within which to make its recommendations we are not 

convinced that total UK government spending on infrastructure should be a 

specific percentage of the OBR projection of GDP for the period under 

consideration.  The Government’s favoured approach risks missing one of the 

key reasons for the Commission – that carefully selected infrastructure 

projects should be increasing the wealth of the nation. Perhaps the NIC 

should be allowed a more flexible cost-benefit analysis of proposals, providing 

forecasts on the impact on GDP.  

9. As for the NIC itself, it is critical that it has access to high quality expertise and 

strong research capacity and sufficient resources to liaise with the range of 

organisations that have an interest in improving the country’s infrastructure.  

10. We hope you find this a valuable contribution to the future of the National 

Infrastructure Commission. The LGA wishes the NIC a strong future and looks 

forward to working with it.    

Page 7

Agenda Item 2a





 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

16 March 2016 

 

 

     

Transport paper for Leadership Board 
 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
At their last meeting the LGA’s Leadership Board agreed to have a discussion on key 
transport issues affecting local government and the LGA’s work in supporting council’s 
interest, which is led by the EEHT Board. The following is a draft report setting out key issues 
to help the Leadership Board’s discussion, which will be led by the Chair of the EEHT Board.  
This is an opportunity for members of this board to reflect on the draft report and to highlight 
any issues that they would welcome the Leadership Board’s support or views on. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. To consider the report and work being led by EEHT Board; and 
2. To ask for any further steer/input from the leadership board into priority areas of work 

on transport. 
 

Action 
 
To be taken forward as directed. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Kamal Panchal 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 664 3174 

Email: kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk 

  

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

mailto:kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk


 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

16 March 2016 

 

 

     

Transport paper for Leadership Board 
 
Introduction 
 
1. Local authorities play a vital role in maintaining and improving local transport for the 

communities and local economies they serve, spending a total of £7.3 billion on transport 
in 2014/15.  With a projected increase of up to 55% in traffic by 2040, the LGA’s 
Economy, Environment, Housing and Transport (EEHT) Board has been leading on work 
on behalf of the LGA to promote the role of local transport, protect services and ensure 
relevant powers and funding are devolved to councils.  Key live transport priorities 
include: 
 
1.1 funding; 
1.2 devolution; 
1.3 buses bill; and 
1.4 air quality 

 
Funding 
 
2. Local funding sources for transport are currently a mix of a range of government grants, 

competitive funds (including the Local Growth Fund via LEPs), council’s core funding, 
other local sources, developer contributions and prudential borrowing. The EEHT Board 
has supported councils call for more simplified and flexible funding arrangements that 
enable them to: 

 
2.1 deliver the right t
[...]
ties the powers and funding to manage traffic and provide alternatives to the 
car. 

 
Climate Local Annual Conference 

7. The Climate Local Annual Conference will be held in London on Tuesday 22 March 
2016.   This event will bring together councils,  partners and Government 
representatives to debate issues, hear details of pioneering council led projects to 
reduce carbon emissions and increase resilience to a changing climate.  

 

Contact officer:   Eamon Lally 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone number: 0207 664 3132 

E-mail:       eamon.lally@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5

http://data.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/committeeevidence.svc/evidencedocument/environment-food-and-rural-affairs-committee/air-quality/written/25398.html
http://data.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/committeeevidence.svc/evidencedocument/environment-food-and-rural-affairs-committee/air-quality/oral/27578.html
https://lgaevents.local.gov.uk/lga/frontend/reg/thome.csp?pageID=41380&eventID=142&traceRedir=2&eventID=142
mailto:eamon.lally@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 2 December 2015 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2   Housing and Planning Update 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the report which updated the Board on the 
implications of the recent Spending Review announcements and asked for 
a steer on current lobbying work on the Housing and Planning Bill and the 
Welfare Reform and Work Bill.  
 
Neal Hudson, Executive Director of Research at Savills, addressed 
members on research the Board had commissioned on the impacts of 
housing reforms on ho
[...]
he need to adapt to 
the increasing demand for construction skills.  

 Local government would have to work closely with housing 
associations to address the increased need for housing.  

 The Lead Members of the Board would collectively issue a 
statement on planning consents, specifically on the issue of 
availability. This would articulate and further publicise the role of 
local government in housing. Representations on the Housing and 
Planning Bill by of the Leadership Board to Ministers were 
continuing and the Board agreed that the notes of these meetings 
should be circulated to the EEHT Board so that they could 
continue to be updated on all lobbying work.  

 
Decision 

 The EEHT Board agreed that a joint statement by Lead Members 
of the Board be released on planning consents, specifically on the 
issue of availability.  

 Ongoing lobbying work which was highlighted in the report was 
noted.  

 
Action 

 Joint statement to be drafted and circulated to lead Members for 
approval.  

 Notes of meetings between members of the Leadership Board and 
government ministers to be circulated to the EEHT Board for 
information.  

 

3   Councils and Housing Associations - Future Collaboration Around 
Meeting Local Housing Need (CONFIDENTIAL) 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report and welcomed David Orr, Chief Executive 
of the National Housing Federation (NHF), who would address the Board 
on the NHF’s agreement with government to voluntarily deliver the 
extended Right to Buy scheme, as well as on how housing associations 
and local authorities could work together effectively to meet housing 
needs.  
 
David Orr highlighted that in 2014 housing associations had built 50,000 
new homes, which was 40% of all new homes in the economy. The NHF’s 
submission to the Spending Review had stated that in the right 
circumstances, and through working with local authorities, they would be 
able to build up to 70,000.  

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 
[...]
et with 
companies to convince them that investing in the area was sustainable 
and would be successful. He highlighted that it had been beneficial to 
have independent people from the local business community to 
communicate the message. Sunderland had enabled first tier suppliers, 
particularly in the car industry, to build in the area, as it was more 
economically viable than shipping products from elsewhere in the world.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members discussed the following points: 
 

 Councils should ensure that devolution deals empowered places to 
grow. Deals should focus on long term sustainability and not just 
quick wins.  

 Local and economic success was built on cities and regions having 
much greater fiscal responsibility through growth deals and 
devolution deals.  

 Councils should focus on where they were involved in structuring 
business rate retention or devolution deals. There should be a 
process on how individual deals impacted upon the national 
system.  

 Despite financial difficulties, councils had been at the forefront of 
economic growth over the previous five years.  

 The Board should have more engagement with the devolution work 
being undertaken by the City Regions and People and Places 
Boards. The Chairman suggested that feedback from other Boards 
be included in the Chair’s report or update paper.  

 
Decision 
The Board noted the report and agreed to continue to oversee work on 
local economic growth, with more cross-working with the City Regions and 
People and Places Boards.  
 
Action 
Officers to include feedback from City Regions and People and Places 
Boards as part of the EEHT Board agenda. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

 

5   EEHT Update Report 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report which provided updates on a number of 
other areas of work within the EEHT work programme.  
 
In the discussion which followed the following points were raised by 
members:  
 

 It was highlighted that the introduction of statutory sub-regional 
transport bodies, and the creation of the National Infrastructure 
Commission were significant developments in local government 
transport policy. The LGA should consider how the aims of these 
supported the wider devolution agenda and the work of the Board 
in the future.  

 In response to a question on winter weather preparedness, the 
Chair confirmed he had already been approached to give 
interviews on the subject, and that local government was in a good 
positon to support communities.  

 It was highlighted that the LGA had responded to the government’s 
draft plans on ‘tackling nitrogen dioxide in our towns and cities’. 
The response included a call for the government to do more to 
address air quality, including industry-wide changes to influence 
changes to ultra-low emission vehicles, and by giving local 
authorities powers and funding to manage traffic and provide 
alternatives to cars.  

 Members agreed that the next Board meeting should focus on 
topics from the Board’s work programme other than housing. The 
next meeting would have a particular focus on transport and 
infrastructure.  

 
Decision 
The Board noted the report.  
 
Action 
Officers to include items on transport and infrastructure to the agenda for 
consideration at the next meeting.  
 

 

6   Chair's Report 
  

 

 The Chair presented the Chair’s report, which was for information.  
 
Decision 
The Board noted the report.  
 

 

7   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2015 were agreed, subject 
to the addition of Cllrs Rob Blackman and Stephen Parker to the 
attendance list.  
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
 Cllr Timothy Moore Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
 Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 
 Cllr Rob Blackman Lewes District Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
 Cllr Andy Hull Islington Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr Graham Whitham London Borough of Sutton 
   

 
Apologies Cllr John Northcott Mole Valley District Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Jim Harker OBE Northamptonshire County Council 
 Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 

 
1  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

��������
�����������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 27


	Agenda
	2 National Infrastructure Commission (Lord Adonis, NIC Chairman is attending)
	2a National Infrastructure LGA Response
	3 Transport
	4 EEHT Update Report
	5 Chair's Report
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 16 March 2016 

Venue: Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2   National Infrastructure Commission (Lord Adonis, NIC Chairman is 
attending) 
  

 

 The Chair introduced Lord Adonis, the Chair of the National Infrastructure 
Commission (NIC), and invited him to address the board on infrastructure 
strategy from the perspective of the NIC. The Chairman further invited the 
board to engage with Lord Adonis on the current and future work of the 
NIC and how this interacts with Local Government. 
 
Lord Adonis addressed the board stating the NIC’s purpose as: to assess 
national infrastructure over a 20-30 year horizon, make recommendations 
based on these assessments, and give credibility to forward plans. He 
stressed that the NIC acts in a consultancy role, and its power lies solely 
in its ability to persuade other bodies through strong proposals. Lord 
Adonis further elaborated on three reports the NIC have released within 
the last ten days: Smart Energy, Major London Infrastructure, and 
Northern connectivity. Some key points raised by Lord Adonis follow: 

 

 The chancellor is expected to announce £10million in today’s 
budget for investment and research into power storage technology. 

 The NIC have scrutinised the London Mayor’s proposal on a North-
South Crossrail line, and found the report broadly well founded 
subject to 4 conditions the NIC report sets out. Lord Adonis 
stressed the government will likely accept the NIC’s 
recommendations and commission CrossRail2. 

 Northern connectivity infrastructure projects should also consider 
the short-term gains from proposed projects such as smart 
motorways, and rail electrification, as well as long-term strategy. 

 The trans-Pennine tunnel proposal, in Lord Adonis’ opinion, will be 
difficult to achieve with its success hinging on lowering costs and 
utilizing new technology. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Two further studies on the horizon for the NIC are: the rollout of 5G i.e. the 
next steps in wireless technology, and the East-West transport corridor 
linking Cambridge, Milton Keynes, Bicester, and Oxford. Lord Adonis 
stated that there is strong government support for the latter, especially in 
light of plans to build settlements on the route to meet the UK’s housing 
targets. He further mentioned that cooperation with multiple local 
authorities involved will be crucial to the project’s success. 
 
In the discussion that followed, board members raised the following points: 
 

 the NIC should investigate making recommendations to devolve 
responsibility for sub-national infrastructure projects to local 
authorities. The board also asked the question of how national 
infrastructure projects will engage with new combined authorities. 
Lord Adonis commented that it is sensible for combined authorities 
to take on regional planning roles, and the NIC will encourage 
them to do so. 

 the Board welcomed the discussion on Northern infrastructure, 
especially enhancing the East-West transport links, but noted that 
there may be more cost effective projects to consider than a trans-
Pennine tunnel. Lord Adonis commented that it may be the case 
that alternative projects give more bang for the buck, and 
encouraged regional authorities to speak up and get involved in 
the debate. 

 the board raised the concern that the long-term strategy is not 
always realised by the action and allocation of funding, and that 
projects like HS3 must not be delayed due to the difficulties 
inherent in the projects. Lord Adonis commented that good 
planning will spur funding and progress and that diversity of 
funding and buy in from multiple local authorities will add to a 
projects success potential. 

 the board raised concerns that South London infrastructure 
projects are catching up with demand rather than being ahead of 
the curve. Lord Adonis commented that major infrastructure 
projects in London like the runway extension at either Heathrow or 
Gatwick should insist that the airport operators, should pay for 
local infrastructure works to cope with the rising demand. 

 the board raised the concern that infrastructure projects will 
struggle to go ahead without a flexible green belt policy. Lord 
Adonis commented that green belt restrictions can be relaxed if a 
persuasive exception case can be made, and that transport hubs 
are good candidates for these. 

 the board raised the concern that while large infrastructure projects 
are receiving large amounts of funding and attention, local 
infrastructure is degrading rapidly. Lord Adonis commented that 
over time, large infrastructure projects will spur overall transport 
funding. 

 the board asked the question: what lessons have been learnt from 
HS1 funding from train tickets in local areas that receive little 
benefit from the line. Lord Adonis commented that local areas 
should be a part of the decision as to whether they contribute to 
major infrastructure projects. 

 the board pointed out some examples of local power generation 
and asked whether the NIC would be promoting similar such 



 

 

 
 

 

projects nationally. Lord Adonis endorsed this in principle but 
stated the NIC is doing no work in the next year in this area. 

 
Decision 
The Chair thanked Lord Adonis for his time and views, and agreed to 
maintain an ongoing dialogue with the NIC to be more involved in the 
process of infrastructure planning. 
 
Action 
The board invited Lord Adonis to speak at the LGA’s annual conference. 
Lord Adonis agreed to attend subject to diary commitments. 
 

3   Transport 
  

 

 
The Chair introduced the item as a paper requested by Leadership Board 
discussing the key transport issues affecting local government, and the 
LGA’s work in supporting councils’ interests. The Chair further stated that 
the EEHT Board’s recommendations on housing in the past have made a 
significant impact on the Leadership Board’s decision making process; in 
which case this is an opportunity for members of the board to reflect on 
the draft report and to highlight any issues that they feel should be 
included in the report. 
 
In the discussion that followed, board members raised the following points: 
 

 the board pointed out that the Total Transport project provides real 
opportunity for efficiencies in public services and should feature 
more prominently in the report. 

 the board suggested that the report feature transport solutions 
rather than just meeting needs i.e. green technology and solutions 
like broadband that reduce the need to travel. 

 the board mentioned the lack of inclusion of parking issues in the 
report. 

 the board requested that the payback on investment in local roads 
be compared with the payback on major infrastructure projects. 
The Chair commented that the LGA has previously published 
research on this issue and that it should be reiterated in the paper. 

 
Decision 
The board noted the report and agreed to consider including the following 
actions in to the report for Leadership board. 
 
Actions 

 Total Transport should feature more prominently in the report. 

 Transport solutions should feature in the report i.e. green 
technology and solutions like broadband that reduce the need to 
travel.  

 Payback period on investment in local roads compared with the 
payback on major infrastructure projects should feature 

 Parking issues should be included. 
 
 

 

 

4   EEHT Update Report  



 

 

 
 

 

  

 The Chair introduced the report which features a number of other areas of 
work within the EEHT programme. 
 
In the discussion that followed the board members raised the following 
points: 
 

 There are a growing number of councils which are setting up 
housing companies due to changing relationships with HSAs. Can 
we be assured of legislation from Government on issues like right 
to buy. 

 The Chair updated the board on the housing commission, stating 
that there had been two meetings so far, and two more pending. 
He further stated that the draft report will be signed off by the 
EEHT lead members in May for completion in June. The report 
should be a positive document and a key element for the LGA 
annual conference. 

 The board asked that the maintenance of existing flood 
infrastructure be considered as well as the construction of new 
infrastructure in future work. Additionally, that more long-term 
funding towards this end be secured, and the powers necessary to 
implement lasting solutions. 

 
Decision 
The board noted the report. 
 
Actions 
Lead members to meet in May to sign off the housing commission report. 
 

 

5   Chair's Report 
  

 

 Decision 
The board noted the report. 
 

 

6   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
The board agreed the minutes of the 2nd December 2015. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Jim Harker OBE Northamptonshire County Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
 Cllr Timothy Moore Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 
 Cllr Andy Hull Islington Council 
 Cllr Graham Whitham Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
 Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
 


